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 CJA PANEL ATTORNEY HOURLY RATES 
 AND MAXIMUM CASE COMPENSATION RATES 
 
NON-CAPITAL CASES (CJA 20): 
 

 
DATE WORK PERFORMED 

 
HOURLY RATE 

 

On or after January 1, 2023  
 

 

$164.00 

 

January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022  
 

 

$158.00 
 
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 

 
$155.00 

 
January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

 
$152.00 

 

February 15, 2019 through December 31, 2019 
 

$148.00 
 
March 23, 2018 through February 14, 2019 

 
$140.00 

 
May 5, 2017 through March 22, 2018 

 
$132.00 

 
January 1, 2016 through May 4, 2017 

 
$129.00 

 
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 

 
$127.00 

 
March 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 

 
$126.00 

 
September 1, 2013 through February 28, 2014 

 
$110.00 

 
 
CAPITAL CASES (CJA 30): 
 

 
    DATE WORK PERFORMED 

 
 HOURLY RATE 

 

On or after January 1, 2023 

 

$210.00 

 

January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 
 

$202.00 
 
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 

 
$197.00 

 
January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

 
$195.00 

 
February 15, 2019 through December 31, 2019 

 
$190.00 

 
March 23, 2018 through February 14, 2019 

 
$188.00 

 

May 5, 2017 through March 22, 2018 
 

$185.00 
 
January 1, 2016 through May 4, 2017 

 
$183.00 

 
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 

 
$181.00 

 
March 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 

 
$180.00 

 
September 1, 2013 to February 28, 2014 

 
$163.00 

 
 
 
 



 
TRAVEL BY AUTOMOBILE: 
 

 

EFFECTIVE DATES 
 

RATE PER MILE 

On or after July 1, 2022 62.5 cents 

January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022 58.5 cents 

January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 56.0 cents 

January 8, 2020 through December 31, 2020 57.5 cents 

January 1, 2019 through January 7, 2020 58.0 cents 

January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 54.5 cents 
 
January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 

 
53.5 cents 

 
January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 

 
54.0 cents 

 
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 

 
57.5 cents 

 
January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 

 
56.0 cents 

 
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

 
56.5 cents 

 
April 17, 2012 through December 31, 2012 

 
55.5 cents 

 
 
 
 
MAXIMUM CASE COMPENSATION RATES (18 U.S.C. ' 3006A(d)(2)1: 
 

 
IF A CASE IS A... 

 
 
 

 
 

On or after 
May 5, 2017, 
 and before 
March 23, 

2018,  
the Case 

Maximum 
Is.... 

 

On or after 
March 23, 

2018,  
and before 
February 
15, 2019, 
the Case 

Maximum 
Is.... 

 

On or after 
February 
15, 2019,  

and before 
January 1, 

2020, 
the Case 

Maximum 
Is.... 

 

On or after 
January 1, 

2020, 
and before 
January 1, 

2021, 
 the Case 
Maximum  

Is.... 

On or after 
January 1, 
2021, and 

before 
January 1, 
2022, the 

Case 
Maximum 

Is… 

On or after 
January 1, 
2022, and 

before 
January 1, 
2023, the 

Case 
Maximum 

Is… 

On or after 
January 1, 
2023, the 

Case 
Maximum 

is... 

Felony (including pre-trial 
diversion of alleged 
felony) 

 

$10,300 

 

$10,900 

 

$11,500 

 

$11,800 

 

$12,100 
 

$12,300 
 

$12,800 

Misdemeanor (including 
pre-trial diversion of 
alleged misdemeanor) 

 

$2,900 

 

$3,100 

 

$3,300 

 

$3,400 

 

$3,400 
 

$3,500 
 

$3,600 

U.S. Parole Commission 
Proceeding under 18 
U.S.C. ' 4106A 

 
$2,200 

 

 

$2,300 

 

$2,500 

 

$2,500 

 

$2,600 
 

$2,600 
 

$2,700 

Verification of Consent to 
Transfer of Offender to or 
from the United States 
Proceeding under 18 
U.S.C. '' 4107 or 4108 
(for each verification 
proceeding) 

 

$2,900 

 

$3,100 

 
 

$3,300 
 

$3,400 

 

$3,400 
 

$3,500 
 

$3,600 

Civil Forfeiture 
Proceeding under 18 
U.S.C. ' 983  

 

$10,300 

 

$10,900 

 

$11,500 

 

$11,800 

 

$12,100 
 

$12,300 
 

$12,800 

 
1See 18 U.S.C. ' 3006A(d)(3) regarding waiving maximum amounts. 



 
IF A CASE IS A... 

 
 
 

 
 

On or after 
May 5, 2017, 
 and before 
March 23, 

2018,  
the Case 

Maximum 
Is.... 

 

On or after 
March 23, 

2018,  
and before 
February 
15, 2019, 
the Case 

Maximum 
Is.... 

 

On or after 
February 
15, 2019,  

and before 
January 1, 

2020, 
the Case 

Maximum 
Is.... 

 

On or after 
January 1, 

2020, 
and before 
January 1, 

2021, 
 the Case 
Maximum  

Is.... 

On or after 
January 1, 
2021, and 

before 
January 1, 
2022, the 

Case 
Maximum 

Is… 

On or after 
January 1, 
2022, and 

before 
January 1, 
2023, the 

Case 
Maximum 

Is… 

On or after 
January 1, 
2023, the 

Case 
Maximum 

is... 

Non-Capital Post-
Conviction Proceeding 
under 28 U.S.C. '' 2241, 
2254 or 2255 

 

$10,300 

 

$10,900 

 

$11,500 

 

$11,800 

 

$12,100 
 

$12,300 
 

$12,800 

Protection of Jurors= 
Employment Proceeding 
under 28 U.S.C. ' 1875 

 

$10,300 

 

$10,900 

 

$11,500 

 

$11,800 

 

$12,100 
 

$12,300 
 

$12,800 

Appeal (from felony, 
misdemeanor, proceeding 
under 18 U.S.C. ' 4106A, 
18 U.S.C. ' 983, post-
conviction proceeding 
under 28 U.S.C. '' 2241, 
2254 or 2255, and 28 
U.S.C. ' 1875) 

 

$7,300 

 

$7,800 

 

$8,200 

 

$8,400 

 

$8,600 
 

$8,800 
 

$9,100 

 
Appeal of other 
representation 

 

$2,200 

 

$2,300 

 

$2,500 

 

$2,500 

 

$2,600 

 
$2,600 

 
$2,700 

 
Other Representation by 
CJA2 

 
$2,200 

 
$2,300 

 
$2,500 

 
$2,500 

 
$2,600 

 

$2,600 
 

$2,700 

 

 
 
WAIVABLE COMPENSATION MAXIMUMS FOR SERVICES OTHER THAN COUNSEL (e.g., 
INVESTIGATIVE, EXPERT, AND OTHER SERVICES): 
 
Non-Capital Cases3: 

 
With prior court authorization  

 
$2,800 

 
CJA Guidelines ' 310.20.10 

 
Without prior court authorization 

 
$900 

 
CJA Guidelines ' 310.20.20 

 
Capital Cases: 
For capital representations commenced, and capital appeals perfected on or after April 24, 1996, there is a waivable 
limit of $7,500. The $7,500 limit applies to the total payments for investigative, expert, and other services in a case, 
not to each service individually.  (CJA Guidelines ' 660.20.20) 
 

 
2This category includes but is not limited to the following representations: Petty Offenses; Probation Violation; 

Supervised Release Hearing; Parole Proceedings Under Chapter 11 of Title 18, U.S.C.; Material Witness in Custody; 
Mental Condition Hearings Pursuant to Chapter 313 of Title 18, U.S.C., Civil or Criminal Contempt; Witness (both grand 
jury and court witnesses); International Extradition and Rule 35 motions; Crack Cocaine Retroactive Amendment 
Proceedings. 

3The maximum with prior authorization applies separately for each service provider; the maximum without prior 
authorization applies for each category of service.  These rates apply to work completed on or after January 1, 2023. If 
services were completed prior to January 1, 2023, the case maximums are $2,700 with prior court authorization, and $900 
without prior court authorization. 
 


