(Rev. 12/30/2022)

CJA PANEL ATTORNEY HOURLY RATES AND MAXIMUM CASE COMPENSATION RATES

NON-CAPITAL CASES (CJA 20):

DATE WORK PERFORMED	HOURLY RATE
On or after January 1, 2023	\$164.00
January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022	\$158.00
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021	\$155.00
January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020	\$152.00
February 15, 2019 through December 31, 2019	\$148.00
March 23, 2018 through February 14, 2019	\$140.00
May 5, 2017 through March 22, 2018	\$132.00
January 1, 2016 through May 4, 2017	\$129.00
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015	\$127.00
March 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014	\$126.00
September 1, 2013 through February 28, 2014	\$110.00

CAPITAL CASES (CJA 30):

DATE WORK PERFORMED	HOURLY RATE
On or after January 1, 2023	\$210.00
January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022	\$202.00
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021	\$197.00
January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020	\$195.00
February 15, 2019 through December 31, 2019	\$190.00
March 23, 2018 through February 14, 2019	\$188.00
May 5, 2017 through March 22, 2018	\$185.00
January 1, 2016 through May 4, 2017	\$183.00
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015	\$181.00
March 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014	\$180.00
September 1, 2013 to February 28, 2014	\$163.00

TRAVEL BY AUTOMOBILE:

EFFECTIVE DATES	RATE PER MILE		
On or after July 1, 2022	62.5 cents		
January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022	58.5 cents		
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021	56.0 cents		
January 8, 2020 through December 31, 2020	57.5 cents		
January 1, 2019 through January 7, 2020	58.0 cents		
January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018	54.5 cents		
January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017	53.5 cents		
January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016	54.0 cents		
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015	57.5 cents		
January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014	56.0 cents		
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013	56.5 cents		
April 17, 2012 through December 31, 2012	55.5 cents		

MAXIMUM CASE COMPENSATION RATES (18 U.S.C. § 3006A(d)(2)¹:

IF A CASE IS A	On or after May 5, 2017, and before March 23, 2018, the Case Maximum Is	On or after March 23, 2018, and before February 15, 2019, the Case Maximum Is	On or after February 15, 2019, and before January 1, 2020, the Case Maximum Is	On or after January 1, 2020, and before January 1, 2021, the Case Maximum Is	On or after January 1, 2021, and before January 1, 2022, the Case Maximum Is	On or after January 1, 2022, and before January 1, 2023, the Case Maximum Is	On or after January 1, 2023, the Case Maximum is
Felony (including pre-trial diversion of alleged felony)	\$10,300	\$10,900	\$11,500	\$11,800	\$12,100	\$12,300	\$12,800
Misdemeanor (including pre-trial diversion of alleged misdemeanor)	\$2,900	\$3,100	\$3,300	\$3,400	\$3,400	\$3,500	\$3,600
U.S. Parole Commission Proceeding under 18 U.S.C. § 4106A	\$2,200	\$2,300	\$2,500	\$2,500	\$2,600	\$2,600	\$2,700
Verification of Consent to Transfer of Offender to or from the United States Proceeding under 18 U.S.C. §§ 4107 or 4108 (for each verification proceeding)	\$2,900	\$3,100	\$3,300	\$3,400	\$3,400	\$3,500	\$3,600
Civil Forfeiture Proceeding under 18 U.S.C. § 983	\$10,300	\$10,900	\$11,500	\$11,800	\$12,100	\$12,300	\$12,800

¹See 18 U.S.C. § 3006A(d)(3) regarding waiving maximum amounts.

IF A CASE IS A	On or after May 5, 2017, and before March 23, 2018, the Case Maximum Is	On or after March 23, 2018, and before February 15, 2019, the Case Maximum Is	On or after February 15, 2019, and before January 1, 2020, the Case Maximum Is	On or after January 1, 2020, and before January 1, 2021, the Case Maximum Is	On or after January 1, 2021, and before January 1, 2022, the Case Maximum Is	On or after January 1, 2022, and before January 1, 2023, the Case Maximum Is	On or after January 1, 2023, the Case Maximum is
Non-Capital Post- Conviction Proceeding under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2241, 2254 or 2255	\$10,300	\$10,900	\$11,500	\$11,800	\$12,100	\$12,300	\$12,800
Protection of Jurors' Employment Proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 1875	\$10,300	\$10,900	\$11,500	\$11,800	\$12,100	\$12,300	\$12,800
Appeal (from felony, misdemeanor, proceeding under 18 U.S.C. § 4106A, 18 U.S.C. § 983, post-conviction proceeding under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2241, 2254 or 2255, and 28 U.S.C. § 1875)	\$7,300	\$7,800	\$8,200	\$8,400	\$8,600	\$8,800	\$9,100
Appeal of other representation	\$2,200	\$2,300	\$2,500	\$2,500	\$2,600	\$2,600	\$2,700
Other Representation by CJA ²	\$2,200	\$2,300	\$2,500	\$2,500	\$2,600	\$2,600	\$2,700

WAIVABLE COMPENSATION MAXIMUMS FOR SERVICES OTHER THAN COUNSEL (e.g., INVESTIGATIVE, EXPERT, AND OTHER SERVICES):

Non-Capital Cases³:

With prior court authorization	\$2,800	CJA Guidelines § 310.20.10
Without prior court authorization	\$900	CJA Guidelines § 310.20.20

Capital Cases:

For capital representations commenced, and capital appeals perfected on or after April 24, 1996, there is a waivable limit of \$7,500. The \$7,500 limit applies to the total payments for investigative, expert, and other services in a case, not to each service individually. (CJA Guidelines § 660.20.20)

²This category includes but is not limited to the following representations: Petty Offenses; Probation Violation; Supervised Release Hearing; Parole Proceedings Under Chapter 11 of Title 18, U.S.C.; Material Witness in Custody; Mental Condition Hearings Pursuant to Chapter 313 of Title 18, U.S.C., Civil or Criminal Contempt; Witness (both grand jury and court witnesses); International Extradition and Rule 35 motions; Crack Cocaine Retroactive Amendment Proceedings.

³The maximum with prior authorization applies separately for each service provider; the maximum without prior authorization applies for each category of service. These rates apply to work completed on or after January 1, 2023. If services were completed prior to January 1, 2023, the case maximums are \$2,700 with prior court authorization, and \$900 without prior court authorization.